Report to the 2012 Iowa General Assembly Collaboration and Teambuilding

Prepared by

Iowa Board of Physician Assistants - Iowa Board of Medicine

Pursuant to

Iowa Code Chapter 148C

Iowa Board of Physician Assistants <u>www.idph.state.ia.us/licensure</u> (515) 281-0254 Iowa Board of Medicine <u>www.medicalboard.iowa.gov</u> (515) 281-5171

Joint Report to the 2012 Iowa General Assembly

The Iowa Board of Physician Assistants and Iowa Board of Medicine share a common purpose to protect the public. Board members are appointed by the Governor of the State of Iowa to license applicants and impose licensee discipline as authorized by law.

Board powers are conferred by the Iowa Legislature. In 2007, the Legislature passed a bill to amend Iowa Code Chapter 148C by creating a new section that requires the Iowa Board of Physician Assistants and the Iowa Board of Medicine to provide a joint report to the Governor and General Assembly by January 31 of each year detailing the boards' collaborative efforts and teambuilding practices. This report highlights primary activities undertaken in 2011 to achieve this purpose.

The Iowa Board of Physician Assistants and Iowa Board of Medicine routinely route agendas, rules and other material that might be of interest to each other to facilitate collaboration and the exchange of information between the two boards.

Both the Iowa Physician Assistants Board and the Iowa Medical Board routinely places proposed changes to each other's board rules and regulations on their agenda for discussion. As issues of interest are identified each board sends representatives to the other board meeting to facilitate discussion and understanding of each board's position. In addition both boards share their respective board member contact information with each other to facilitate communication.

To maximize resource use, the Iowa Board of Physician Assistants and Iowa Board of Medicine investigators coordinate interview schedules in cases where complaints received involve licensee interests of both boards. In addition both boards share investigative records and findings in such cases as appropriate and allowed by law.

The Iowa Board of Physician Assistants and Iowa Board of Medicine hold regularly scheduled public meetings in accord with their mission to protect the public through licensing, rulemaking, and discipline. Meeting agendas are posted on the Internet in accord with Iowa's Open Meetings Law as set forth in Iowa Code Chapter 21. This practice assures that the members of the professional boards remain informed about current and emerging issues impacting the practice of their respective licensees.

In 2011 the Iowa Board of Physician Assistants and The Iowa Board of Medicine discussed proposed rules to work around electronic prescription systems that didn't provide space for both the physician assistant's name and the supervising physician's name on the electronic prescriptions as required by law. This resulted in the Iowa Board of Physician Assistants adopting rules that provide a solution so providers are able to comply with the prescription laws until electronic prescription systems can be appropriately modified.

The Iowa Board of Medicine has referred reports of competence/conduct to the Iowa Physician Assistants Board as well as staff from both boards discussing ways to address emerging issues affecting both boards.

Each year, the Iowa Board of Physician Assistants and Iowa Board of Medicine review pending legislation that impacts both boards and work collaboratively, when appropriate, to prepare legislative assessments.

In 2012, the Boards will seek additional opportunities to promote public protection through collaborative activities and teambuilding practices.